
NO. 21-16696
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARCIANO PLATA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
Hon. Jon S. Tigar, No. 4:01-cv-01351-JST*

**RECEIVER'S RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY
UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3; MOTION FOR EXPEDITED
BRIEFING**

Jamie L. Dupree
Jaime G. Touchstone
Futterman Dupree Dodd Croley
Maier LLP
601 Montgomery Street, Suite 333
San Francisco, California 94111
Tel: 415-399-3840
Jdupree@fddcm.com

Brad D. Brian
Katherine M. Forster
Robert E. Bowen
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426
Tel: 213-683-9100
Brad.Brian@mto.com

Jonathan S. Meltzer
Xiaonan April Hu
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite
500E
Washington, D.C. 20001-5369
Tel: 202.220.1100
Jonathan.Meltzer@mto.com

Counsel for Receiver J. Clark Kelso

November 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. The Receivership.....	5
II. The COVID-19 Pandemic.....	5
A. The District Court Concludes that Defendants’ Preventative Measures Early in the Pandemic Were Constitutionally Adequate	6
B. Defendants’ Voluntary Vaccination Efforts	7
C. The Receiver Recommends Mandating Staff Vaccinations	9
D. The District Court Mandates Vaccinations for CDCR Staff and Denies Defendants’ Request for a Stay.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Defendants Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal.....	14
A. The District Court Correctly Applied the Eighth Amendment Test for Deliberate Indifference	14
B. Defendants’ Contrary Eighth Amendment Arguments Are Meritless.....	16
C. The District Court Correctly Determined that its Mandatory Staff Vaccination Order is Narrowly Tailored Under the PLRA.....	21
II. Defendants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.....	25
III. Neither the Public Interest nor the Balance of Equities Favors a Stay.....	29
IV. Expedited Briefing Is Unwarranted	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City and Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	5
<i>City and Cnty. of S.F. v. USCIS.</i> , 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020).....	29, 30
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Town of Parker</i> , 776 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	14, 15, 16, 30
<i>Fraihat v. USCIS</i> , 16 F.4th 613 (9th Cir. 2021)	19, 20
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City and Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14, 25
<i>Hines v. Youseff</i> , 914 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	13, 29
<i>Plata v. Newsom</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 557 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	6, 7, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21, 24
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3626	21
COURT RULES	
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-12.....	30
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Corrections and Rehabilitation, <i>Population COVID-19</i> <i>Tracking</i> , https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/covid19/population- status-tracking/ (accessed on November 21, 2021).....	30
Annabelle Timsit, <i>NYC Police Unions Warned Vaccine</i> <i>Mandates Would Pull 10,000 Officers Off Streets. So Far,</i> <i>The Number is 34</i> , Washington Post, Nov. 2, 2021.....	28
